On the basis of the said search and seizure operation 

conducted, the respondent-assessee‟s case was selected for scrutiny 

and a notice under Section 143(2) of the Act was issued for AY 2009-

10.  

3. Vide assessment order dated 29.12.2011, the Assessing Officer 

made additions of Rs. 3,35,87,118/- (Rupees three crore thirty-five 

lakh eighty seven thousand one hundred eighteen only) on the ground 

that the same were bogus purchases made by the respondent-assessee 

from various sham entities. The Assessing Officer computed the total 

income of the respondent-assessee at Rs. 3,66,68,990/- (Rupees three 

crore sixty-six lakh sixty-eight thousand nine hundred ninety only) 

along with interest under Sections 234A, 234B and 234C of the Act.   

4. The assessment order was challenged in appeal by the 

respondent-assessee, being Appeal No. 504/14-15. The same was 

allowed by the CIT(A) vide order dated 25.03.2015, on the ground